

No. 21-499

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CARLOS VEGA,

Petitioner,

v.

TERENCE B. TEKOH,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
HISTORIANS OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARK A. GODSEY
Daniel P. and Judith L. Carmichael
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI
COLLEGE OF LAW
2540 Clifton Avenue
Cincinnati, OH 45221

TIM HITCHCOCK
Professor of Digital History
UNIVERSITY OF SUSSEX
Falmer, Brighton BN1 9RH
United Kingdom

TRACEY MACLIN
Professor of Law
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215

ROBERT SHOEMAKER
Professor of Eighteenth-
Century British History
UNIVERSITY OF SHEFFIELD
Sheffield S10 2TN
United Kingdom

WESLEY M. OLIVER*
Professor of Law
DUQUESNE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
600 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15282
oliverw@duq.edu
617-909-9849

SIMON STERN
Professor of Law and English
UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO
FACULTY OF LAW
78 Queens Park
Toronto, ON M5S 2C5
Canada

GEORGE C. THOMAS, III
Board of Governors
Professor of Law
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest of Amici	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Magistrates Began to Warn Suspects of the Right to Silence by the Mid-1700s	5
A. Old Bailey Records of <i>Miranda</i> -Like Warnings.....	7
B. Treatises Confirm Practice of Giving Warnings.....	13
C. Sources in the Early 1800s Confirm Warnings Overcame Improper Influ- ences	16
D. Political Response to Warnings Further Demonstrate Their Consistency with Rights of the Accused in the Framing Era	19
II. Warnings Necessary in Framing Era to Overcome Improper Inducements Often Inherent in Custodial Interrogations.....	21
III. Interrogators Cease and Resume Warn- ings as Courts Apply Common Law Volun- tariness Test Less Than More Strictly	25
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Mosler</i> , 4 Pa. 264 (1846)	27
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	6
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	24
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884)	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	25
<i>People v. Hartung</i> , 17 How. Pr. 151 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1859)	28
<i>People v. Robertson</i> , 1 Wheel. Crim. Cas. 66 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1822).....	23
<i>People v. Wentz</i> , 37 N.Y. 303 (1867).....	29, 30
<i>Regina v. Berriman</i> (1854) 6 Cox C.C. 388.....	27
<i>Rex v. Enoch</i> (1833) 6 Car. & P. 539, 172 Eng. Rep. 1089	23
<i>Rex v. Lingate</i> (Derby Lent Assize 1815)	17, 18
<i>Rex v. Thomas</i> (1834) 6 Car. & P. 352, 172 Eng. Rep. 1273	23
<i>Rex v. Wilson</i> (1817) 7 Holt 596, 171 Eng. Rep. 353	23
<i>State v. Aaron</i> , 4 N.J.L. 231 (N.J. 1818).....	22
<i>State v. Absolom</i> , 2 Del. Cas. 32 (Del. Quarter Sessions of Peace 1808).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The King v. Cass</i> (1784) 1 Leach 293	17, 22
<i>The King v. Warickshall</i> (1783) 1 Leach 262, 168 Eng. Rep. 234.....	22
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 25 F. Cas. 409 (D.C. Cir. 1813) (No. 14,786)	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Bill of Rights	2
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
 STATUTES	
<i>Revised Statutes of Arkansas</i> , c. 45, § (1838)	20
<i>Revised Statutes of Massachusetts</i> , part IV, tit. II, ch. 135, § 13 (1836)	20
<i>Revised Statutes of Missouri</i> , Art. II, § 15 (1835)	20
<i>Revised Statutes of New York</i> , Volume II, Part IV, Title II, §§ 13-19 (Albany, Packard & Van Benthuisen, 1829)	20
Sir John Jervis' Act of 1848, 11 & 12 Vict. ch. 42	4, 20, 21
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.W.B. Simpson, <i>The Rise and Fall of the Legal Treatise: Legal Principles and the Forms of Legal Literature</i> , 48 U. CHI. L. REV. 632 (1981).....	14
Amanda Bolles Watson, “ <i>The Report of My Death Was an Exaggeration</i> ” – <i>The Legal Treatise</i> , 50 J. L. EDUC. 256 (2021)	14
Catherine Hancock, <i>Due Process Before Miranda</i> , 70 TUL. L. REV. 2195 (1996).....	32
CHARLES PETERSDORFF, A PRACTICAL AND ELEMENTARY ABRIDGMENT OF THE CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED IN THE COURTS OF KING’S BENCH, COMMON PLEAS, EXCHEQUER, AND AT NISI PRIUS (London: Baldwin, Cradock & Joy 1827)	17
ESEK COWEN, NOTES TO PHILLIPS’ TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (New York: Banks, Gould & Co. 3d ed. 1850)	19
FRANCIS WHARTON, A TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 686 (Philadelphia: Kay & Brother, 4th rev. ed. 1857)	30
FYODOR DOSTOEVSKY, THE BROTHERS KARAMAZOV (1879-1880) (New York: Everyman’s Library, 1992) (translated by Richard Pevear & Larissa Volokhonsky)	19
GEORGE C. EDWARDS, A TREATISE ON THE POWER AND DUTIES OF JUSTICES OF THE PEACE (Ithaca: Mack, Andrus & Woodruff 4th ed. 1840)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
GEORGE C. EDWARDS, A TREATISE ON THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF JUSTICES OF THE PEACE AND TOWN OFFICERS IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK (Bath: David Rumsey 1830).....	24
George C. Thomas, III & Amy Jane Agnew, <i>Happy Birthday Miranda and How Old Are You, Really?</i> , 43 N. KY. L. REV. 301 (2016).....	19
HENRY HOLMES JOY, ON THE ADMISSIBILITY OF CONFESSIONS AND CHALLENGES OF JURORS IN CRIMINAL CASES IN ENGLAND AND IRELAND (Dublin: A. Milliken 1842)	23
HERBERT A. JOHNSON, IMPORTED EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY LAW TREATISES IN AMERICAN LIBRARIES, 1700-1799 (1978).....	14
J. CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW AND EVIDENCE (London: A. J. Valpy 2d ed. 1816)	15
J. Edgar Hoover, <i>Civil Liberties and Law Enforcement: The Role of the FBI</i> , 37 IOWA L. REV. 175 (1952)	32
J.M. BEATTIE, CRIME AND COURTS IN ENGLAND 1600-1800 (1986).....	5
J.M. Beattie, <i>Sir John Fielding and Public Justice: The Bow Street Magistrates' Court, 1754-1780</i> , 25 LAW & HIST. REV. 61 (2007).....	9
JAMES PEARCE, A TREATISE ON THE ABUSES OF THE LAWS (James Pearce 1814)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JEREMY BENTHAM, RATIONALE OF JUDICIAL EVIDENCE (London: Hunt & Clark, 1827).....	15
JOHN H. LANGBEIN, THE ORIGINS OF ADVERSARY CRIMINAL TRIAL (2003).....	2, 5, 6, 12, 22
JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, A TREATISE ON THE SYSTEM OF EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW, § 820 (Boston: Little, Brown, & Co. 1904)	21
JOHN JERVIS, FREDERICK ARCHBOLD & WILLIAM NEWLAND WELSBY, ARCHBOLD’S PLEADING AND EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL CASES (London: S. Sweet, U. R. Stevens & G. S. Gordon, 1853)	17
LEONARD MACNALLY, THE RULE OF EVIDENCE ON PLEAS OF THE CROWN 38 (London: J. Butterfield & Dublin, J. Cooke 1802)	3
New York City Department of Public Records, https://www.familysearch.org/en/wiki/New_York_City_Department_of_Records	26
<i>Old Bailey Proceedings Online</i> (www.oldbaileyonline.org. version 8.0, 04 April 2022)	
October 1748, trial of Samuel Shorter, Richard Shaw	8
February 1763, trial of Daniel Blake	9
June 1780, trial of Thomas Haycock	9
December 1786, trial of Michael Walker, Richard Payne, John Cox	10
November 1796, trial of Robert Davidson	11
February 1843, trial of Daniel McNaughten.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul G. Kauper, <i>Judicial Examinations of the Accused – A Remedy for the Third Degree</i> , 30 MICH. L. REV. 1231 (1932).....	6, 28
Perry Miller, <i>The Common Law and Codification in Jacksonian America</i> , 103 PROC. AM. PHILOSOPHICAL SOC. 463 (1958)	20
Report of the Joint Committee on Police Matters in the City and County of New-York, and County of Kings, S. Rep. No. 97 (1856).....	27
RHODOM A. GREENE AND JOHN W. LUMPKIN, THE GEORGIA JUSTICE: BEING A CONVENIENT DIRECTORY FOR JUSTICES OF THE PEACE (Milledgeville: P.L. & B.H. Robinson, 1835)	24
RICHARD BURN ET AL., THE JUSTICE OF THE PEACE AND PARISH OFFICER (London: T. Cadell, 1836).....	17
RICHARD MATTHEWS, A DIGEST OF THE LAW RELATING TO OFFENSES PUNISHABLE BY INDICTMENT, AND BY INFORMATION (London: W. Crofts, A. Maxwell; Dublin: R. Milliken & Sons, 1833)	17
Robert B. Shoemaker, <i>The Old Bailey Session Proceedings and the Representation of Crime and Criminal Justice in Eighteenth-Century London</i> , 47 J. BRIT. STUD. 559 (2008).....	12
S. MARCH PHILLIPS & ANDREW AMOS, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (Boston: Elisha G. Hammond 8th ed. 1839).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SIMON GREENLEAF, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (Boston: Charles C. Little & James Brown, 1842)	18
Simon Stern, <i>Literary Analysis of Law</i> , in MARKUS D. DUBBER & CHRISTOPHER TOMLINS (EDS.), THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF LEGAL HISTORY (2018)	19
Steven Penney, <i>Theories of Confession Admissibility: A Historical View</i> , 25 AM. J. CRIM. L. 309 (1998)	27
T.P. Gallinis, <i>The Rise of Modern Evidence Law</i> , 84 IOWA L. REV. 499 (1999)	12
Tim Hitchcock & William J. Turkel, <i>The Old Bailey Proceedings, 1674-1913: Text Mining for Evidence of Court Behavior</i> , 34 LAW & HIST. REV. 929 (2016)	12
Wesley MacNeil Oliver, <i>Magistrates' Examinations, Police Interrogations and Miranda-Like Warnings in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 81 TUL. L. REV. 777 (2007)	30
WILLIAM DICKINSON, A PRACTICAL EXPOSITION OF THE LAW RELATIVE TO THE OFFICE AND DUTIES OF A JUSTICE OF THE PEACE (London: Reed and Hunter, 1813)	14
WILLIAM DICKINSON, A PRACTICAL TREATISE OF THE LAW: RELATIVE TO THE OFFICES AND DUTIES OF A JUSTICE OF THE PEACE (London: Baldwin, Craddock & Joy, 2d ed. 1822)	17, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WILLIAM OLDNALL RUSSELL ET AL., A TREATISE AND INDICTABLE MISDEMEANORS (Philadel- phia: T. & J.W. Johnson, 2d ed. 1841)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Policy, Re- port to the Attorney General: The Law of Pre- Trial Interrogation (1986).....	1
